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Montana Heritage Preservation and Development
Commission 

Session Law Citation: Chapter 469, Laws of 1997
Statutory Citation: Title 22, chapter 3, part 10, MCA

In addition to providing for numerous long-range building projects, House Bill No. 5
(Chapter 469, Laws of 1997) made possible the state’s purchase and administration of
Virginia and Nevada Cities and other historically significant state properties. To this end,
HB 5 established the Heritage Preservation and Development Commission. The
Commission consists of 14 members. The two legislative members are chosen by the
Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate. The Governor appoints nine
members of the public with backgrounds in tourism, history and historic preservation,
community planning, and business. The directors of the Montana Department of Fish,
Wildlife, and Parks, the Montana Historical Society, and the Montana Department of
Commerce also serve on the Commission.

Although the Commission is charged with overseeing the acquisition of culturally and
historically significant properties throughout the state, its first order of business is to
manage Virginia City and Nevada City.

MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION

Legislative Members

Rep. Diane Rice (R)
P.O. Box 216
Harrison, MT 59735
685-3468
drice@3rivers.net

Sen. Bob Hawks (D)
703 W. Koch St.
Bozeman, MT 59715-4477
Ph: 587-1403

Public Members

Ms. Betsy Baumgart
Montana Department of Commerce
P.O. Box 200533
Helena, MT  59620-0533
Ph: 841-2872
bbaumgart@mt.gov

Dr. Mark Baumler
State Historic Preservation Office
P.O. Box 201202
Helena MT 59620-1202
444-7717
mbaumler@mt.gov
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Ms. Anne Cossitt
503 Fifth Ave. NW
Park City, MT 59063

Mr. Bill Howell
P.O. Box 337
West Yellowstone MT 59758
Ph: 646-7475
koda@montanadsl.net

Ms. Vicki Hucke
123 Harwood
Helena, MT 59601

Mr. Patrick Keim
Burlington Northern Santa Fe
139 N Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT 59601-4125
447-2301
Patrick.Keim@bnsf.com

Ms. Judy McNally
5604 Walter Hagen Dr.
Billings, MT 59106
656-9712
jmcnally@bresnan.net

Mr. Doug Monger
Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife,
and Parks
P.O. Box 200701
Helena MT 59620-0701
Ph: 444-3751
dmonger@mt.gov

Ms. Mary Oliver
P.O. Box 84
Ennis, MT  59729
Ph: 682-7366
moliver@bankingonthefuture.net

Ms. Leslie Schmidt
602 S Grand Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59717

Ms. Rosana Skelton
1215 Cripple Crow Rd.
Helena MT 59601
Ph: 442-2393
rskelton@bresnan.net

Ms. Maureen Wicks
RR 1, Box 55
Ledger, MT 59456
Ph: 456-3230

Staff
Jeffrey Tiberi, Executive Director
Heritage Preservation and Development Commission
P. O. Box 201204
Helena, MT 59620-1201
Ph: 443-2081 FAX: 449-7081
jtiberi@mt.gov


